## CHAPTER 248.

AN ACT TO PAY CLERK HIRE FOR COUNTY TREASURER OF WINONA COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the treasurer of Winona county shall be paid or allowed, not to exceed the sum of eight hundred dollars (\$800), per annum for clerk hire, and it shall be paid quarterly out of the county fund, to such clerk ar clerks, by the treasurer of the county, upon the order of the auditor of said Winona county, accompanied by the certificate of the treasurer that such service has been performed, and in no case shall the treasurer, or such clerk or clerks, be entitled to such allowance, unless the services have been rendered during the last preceding three months.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 4, 1878.

## CHAPTER 249.

AN'ACT TO DRAIN CERTAIN SLOUGHS OR'LAKES IN THE COUNTY OF KANDIYOHI.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That any land owner whose land borders certain sloughs or lakes comprising part of sections twenty-four (24) and twenty-five, of township one hund.ed and twenty-one (121), range thirty-six (36), same being in county of Kandiyohi, is hereby authorized to lower the water of the above described sloughs or lakes, by draining.

Provided.That all persons owning land upon the shores thereof, and all persons owning lands through which it may be necessary to open any ditch for the purpose here above stated, shall first have given their consent in writing, and filed the same in the office

of the register of deeds of the county of Kandiyohi.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 13, 1878.